The total Value at Risk for the listed and non-listed equities utilising the old methodology would amount
respectively to 11.87% and 8.44% for the Life Division and 12.57% and 7.31% for the Non-Life Division.
The total Risk Capital for the listed and non-listed equities utilising the old methodology would amount
respectively to 45.55% and 34.53% for the Life Division and 47.50% and 29.96% for the Non-Life Division.

85

Interest rate risk
In relation to the interest rate risk, or rather “the risk of unexpected loss deriving from an adverse movement in
interest rates”, the exposure of the Company principally regards debt securities and in particular long maturity. In
order to limit this risk, the Group utilises a mix between fixed income securities and variable rates. The ALM
management has the aim to maintain an equilibrium in duration between assets and liabilities.
Through the utilisation of stochastic models, in addition to the VaR estimate, stress tests are also undertaken
utilising extreme situations. The table below reports a sensitivity analysis of the value of the bond portfolio (with
reference only to the financial assets) corresponding to an increase and a decrease in the interest rates of 50 bp.

Table 10 – Sensitivity analysis of the bond component

(in Euro millions) + 50 bp - 50 bp

31/12/2010 31/12/2009 31/12/2010 31/12/2009
Total (248) (209) 264 223
of which Non-Life (23) (17) 24 18
of which Life (225) (192) 240 206

The structured securities are not included.

The table below shows the analysis of the duration, of the VaR and of the Risk Capital of the bond portfolio at
31/12/2010 divided by type of issuer and maturity.

Table 11 - Analysis of the Non-Life bond component by VaR and Risk Capital maturity

Type Composition %
(Exact holding)

Duration
Macaulay

VaR Rate
%

Risk Capital
Rate %

Governament Euro 85.95 2.51 0.86 3.08
Variable rate 32.36 1.42 0.51 2.22
Fixed rate 53.58 3.18 1.07 3.60

0.0< <=1.5 8.40 0.96 0.49 0.37
1.5< <=3.0 27.72 2.28 1.01 3.10
3.0< <=5.5 12.54 3.97 1.33 5.30

>7 4.92 9.52 1.76 7.63